EASA AD No.: 2026-0047
 TE.CAP.00110-012 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 4
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2026-0047
Issued: 10 March 2026

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS S.A.S.
Type/Model designation(s):
A300-600 and A310 aeroplanes
Effective Date: 24 March 2026
TCDS Number(s): EASA.A.172
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: This AD supersedes EASA AD 2022-0078 dated 04 May 2022.
ATA 53 – Fuselage – Door Frames Holes – Inspection
Manufacturer(s):
Airbus, formerly Airbus Industrie
Applicability:
Airbus A300 B4-603, A300 B4-605R, A300 B4-622, A300 B4-622R and A310-203, A310-222,
A310-304, A310-308, A310-322, A310-324 and A310-325 aeroplanes, all manufacturer serial
numbers (MSN).
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
The SB: Airbus Service Bulletin (SB) A300-53-6175 Revision 03 (for A300-600 aeroplanes) or SB
A310-53-2138 Revision 02 (for A310 aeroplanes), as applicable.
Affected areas: Seal retainer run out rivet holes at frame (FR) 56A, FR 57A and FR 73A left-hand (LH)
and right-hand (RH) sides on A300-600 aeroplanes; and at FR 73A LH and RH sides on A310
aeroplanes, as applicable.
EASA AD No.: 2026-0047
 TE.CAP.00110-012 © European Union Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 2 of 4
Aeroplane reference date: The date of transfer of title (ownership) of the aeroplane upon delivery
by Airbus to the first operator, which is referenced in Airbus documentation.
Reason:
During the preparation phase for conversion of an A300-600 aeroplane from passenger to freighter
configuration, a crack was detected on door FR 73A, between stringer (STRG) 24 and STRG 25.
DGAC France had previously issued AD 1999-013-276R1 to require inspections at FR 73A in
accordance with the instructions of Airbus SB A310-53-2107 or SB A300-53-6116, as applicable. The
new crack was however found in an area not covered by the existing mandated inspections. Further
investigations had also identified that, on A300-600 aeroplanes, the areas at FR 56A and FR 57A
have the same design and material as FR 73A.
This condition, if not detected and corrected, could affect the structural integrity of the aeroplane.